

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2023
No. 23-5044

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE SEALED CASE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:23-SC-31-BAH
Before the Honorable Beryl A. Howell

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT TWITTER

ARI HOLTZBLATT (D.C. BAR NO. 1009913)
BENJAMIN POWELL (D.C. BAR NO. 464823)
WHITNEY RUSSELL (D.C. BAR NO. 987238)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

GEORGE P. VARGHESE (MASS. BAR NO. 706861)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

May 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NON-DISCLOSURE ORDER VIOLATES THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	2
A. The Government Fails To Justify The Non-Disclosure Order Under The Stored Communications Act And First Amendment	3
1. The government still fails to explain how disclosure of the Warrant would harm its investigation	3
2. The government fails to justify its reliance on shifting and undisclosed rationales	6
3. The government has no defense to its impermissible reliance on generalized, non-statutory harms	7
B. The Government Fails To Show The Order Is Narrowly Tailored.....	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION ORDERING PRODUCTION PRIOR TO RESOLVING TWITTER’S FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE	13
A. The Government Nowhere Disputes The Relationship Between Twitter’s Speech Interest And The Timing Of The Warrant.....	13
B. The Government Fails To Show That Mr. Trump Lacked A Colorable And Time-Sensitive Privilege Claim	16
C. Twitter’s Challenge To The Underlying Order Is Not Moot	19

III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT PERSUASIVELY DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT OF THE CONTEMPT SANCTION21

A. Like The District Court, The Government Fails To Account For Twitter’s Substantial Good-Faith Compliance With The February 7 Show-Cause Order And Impermissibly Relies On Conduct Prior To February 7.....21

B. The Government Concedes The District Court Sanctioned Twitter For Its Assertion Of Legal Rights26

C. The Government’s Examples Of “Comparable” Sanctions Further Demonstrate This Sanction Was Unprecedented And Unreasonable.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aluminum Company of America v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 581 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Bartko v. Department of Justice</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
* <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	3, 5
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Company v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Douglas Oil Company of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	10
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Department of Commerce</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
* <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	6, 7
<i>Google LLC v. United States</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Guffey v. Mauskopf</i> , 45 F.4th 442 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	5
<i>In re Fannie Mae Securities Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1956 & 50 U.S.C. § 1705</i> , 2019 WL 2182436 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 10, 2019).....	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 91-02922, 955 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Issued to Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 9287146 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2017)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)</i> , 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	15, 26
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 165J(a) for Order Precluding Notice of Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 2017 WL 3278929 (D.D.C. July 7, 2017)	12
<i>*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	23
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	9
<i>Maxwell v. Snow</i> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Blevins Popcorn Company</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22, 24
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	1
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	16
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2004).....	28
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5

<i>Seattle Times Company v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	10
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	27
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Apollomedia Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 34524449 (5th Cir. June 2, 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 885 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
* <i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Amalgamated Transit Union, National Capital Local Division 689</i> , 531 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	2
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	15

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

*18 U.S.C. § 2705	2, 8
-------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Debra Steidel Wall, Acting Archivist of the United States, to Evan Corcoran (May 10, 2022), https://www.archives.gov/ files/foia/wall-letter-to-evan-corcoran-re-trump-boxes-05.10. 2022.pdf	17
--	----

Thrush, Glenn, et al., *Justice Dept. Issues 40 Subpoenas in a Week, Expanding Its Jan. 6 Inquiry*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 12, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/12/us/politics/trump-aides-jan-6-doj.html>4

13C Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction* § 3533.8 (3d ed. Apr. 2023 Update)21
